

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

BUDICAK, INC., BLUE MARLIN
ARBITRAGE, LLC, and PRIME TRADING,
LLC, individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LANSING TRADE GROUP, LLC,
CASCADE COMMODITY CONSULTING,
LLC, and JOHN DOES NOS. 6-10

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-02449

District Judge Toby Crouse

Magistrate Judge Angel D. Mitchell

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH
LANSING TRADE GROUP, LLC AND CASCADE COMMODITY CONSULTING, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION	3
<i>Procedural History</i>	3
<i>Summary of Settlement Negotiations</i>	5
SUMMARY OF KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate.....	9
A. Standards for Preliminary Approval of a Proposed Settlement.....	9
B. The Settlements Satisfy the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	10
1. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	10
2. The Proposed Settlements Were Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	12
3. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	14
4. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief to the Class Is Effective.....	18
5. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Other Awards Are Limited to Ensure That the Settlement Class Receives Adequate Relief	20
6. The Settling Parties Have No Unidentified Additional Agreements That Impact the Adequacy of the Relief for the Settlement Class	21
7. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	22
C. The Parties Endorse These Settlements As Fair And Reasonable Resolutions Of The Action ²²	
II. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Proposed Settlement Class	23
A. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	24
1. Rule 23(a)(1) - Numerosity	24
2. Rule 23(a)(2) - Commonality	24
3. Rule 23(a)(3) - Typicality.....	25
4. Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy of Representation	26
B. The Class May Be Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	26
III. Appointment of Settlement Class Representatives and Settlement Class Counsel.....	29
IV. The Court Should Approve The Proposed Class Notice Plan And A.B. Data, Ltd. As Settlement Administrator	29

V. The Court Should Appoint Citibank, N.A. As Escrow Agent 31

VI. Proposed Schedule of Settlement Events 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Bennett v. Sprint Nextel Corp</i> , 298 F.R.D. 498 (D. Kan. 2014).....	11
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....	passim
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-2142, 2018 WL 4257712 (D. Kan. Sept. 5, 2018).....	26
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Emig v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998).....	25
<i>Flerlage v. US Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2614-DDC-TJJ, 2020 WL 4673155 (D. Kan. Aug. 12, 2020).....	10
<i>Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018).....	22
<i>Hershey v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 07-1300-JTM, 2011 WL 1234883 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2011).....	26
<i>Horton v. Molina Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-0266-CVE-JFJ, 2019 WL 2207676 (N.D. Okla. May 22, 2019).....	14
<i>In re Aluminum Phosphide Antitrust Lit.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 609 (D. Kan. 1995).....	27
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	21

<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M.D.L. 310,1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981).....	17
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014).....	15, 22
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 17-MD-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2020 WL 1180550 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020)	11
<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	18
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017), <i>adopted</i> 2017 WL 4333998 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2017).....	13
<i>In re Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	27
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009)	15
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018)	12
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018)	17
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2016 WL 5371856 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016)	11
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)	16, 17
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011)	21
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tele. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....	28

<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012)	16
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006).....	18
<i>Marcus v. State of Kansas, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)	12
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)	14, 16, 18
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	29, 30
<i>Nakamura v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 17-4029-DDC-GEB, 2019 WL 2185081 (D. Kan. May 21, 2019).....	20
<i>Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015)	13
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 672 (D. Kan. 1991).....	25
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	25
<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-1810 RMB/AMD, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011).....	21
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Seawell v. Konza Prairie Pizza, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-2130-JAR-KGG, 2021 WL 3771690 (D. Kan. Aug. 25, 2021).....	10
<i>Stambaugh v. Kan. Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1993).....	23
<i>Tennille v. Western Union Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	24
<i>Whitton v. Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02247-CM-KGG, 2016 WL 4493570 (D. Kan. Aug. 26, 2016).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) et seq. 10, 24, 25, 26

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(B) 28

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) et seq 9, 10, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(b) 9, 12, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) et seq 28

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) 26, 27

Other Authorities

1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 3.12 23

2 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:23 (17th ed. 2020) 19

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2020) 18

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.631 (2004) 21
